Shelby Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Shelbyville, Kentucky P.S.C. No. 4 Index Original Sheet No. 1

# <u>CONTENTS</u>

Original Sheet No.

### A. GENERAL

	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Scope Revisions Consumer's Responsibility For Cooper Continuity of Service Relocation of Lines Services Performed For Members	ative's Property	1 1 2 2 3
Β.	SERVI	CE PROCEDURES		
	7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14.	Application For Service Membership Fee Right of Access Member's Desiring Service or Discont Reconnection Charges Resale of Power By Members Service Charge For Temporary Servid Member Service Extensions		33444456
c.	METER 15. 16.	AS Meter Tests Failure Of Meter To Register	SEP 1 8 1970 SSC 6 &	7 7
	17.	Discontinuance of Service By Cooper	The second se	7
D.	CONS	UMER EQUIPMENT		
	18. 19.	Point of Delivery Member or Consumer's Wiring Standar	rds	7 8
E.	MISCE	LLANEOUS	/	
	20. 21. 22.	Meter Pole Installation Service to Mobile Homes Inspections	8 & 2&	9 10 11

Shelby Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation Shelbyville, Kentucky P.S.C No. 4 Index Original Sheet No. 2

## CONTENTS

Original Sheet No.

16

### F. ELECTRIC STATEMENT'S

G.

Η.

33.

Irrigation Sales

23.	Billing	0
24.	Collection of Delinguent Accounts	11 & 1
25.	Meter Reading	
26.	Unpaid Checks From Consumers	
27.	Billing Adjusted to Standard Periods	
28.	Deposits	1
29.	Underground Services	13 & 1
29.	Underground Jervices	13 &
CLAS	SIFICATION OF CONSUMERS	
30.	Purpose of Classification	1
31.	Residential Consumer	14 & 1
32.	Commercial and Industrial Consumers	15 & 1

34.	Public Street and Highway Lighting	16
35.	Sales to Public Buildings and Other Public Authorities	16

CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 8 1970 ENGINEERING DIVISION oy..

All Territory Served
P.S.C. Ky. No4
Section A
Revised Sheet No. 5
ncelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 4
iginal Sheet No. 5

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

### 13. SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE:

Consumers requiring temporary service (except those qualifying under Rate Schedule "7") may be required to pay all costs of connecting and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing of service. In addition to this a deposit will be required to cover estimated consumption of electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance. Any balance remaining at the end of temporary service will be refunded. This rule applies to carnivals, fairs, temporary construction, etc.

#### 14. MEMBER SERVICE EXTENSIONS:

It is the desire and intention of the Cooperative to make central station service available to all persons and property within the Cooperative's operating area consistent with sound economy and good management. To accomplish this intention, the following schedule of monthly minimum bills and minimum contract periods for constructing single phase extensions and connecting members along existing lines shall apply and remain in effect for a period of five (5) years after date of energizing the extension:

 $0 - 1000 \, \text{ft}$ . \$3.00 1001 - 1100 ft. 3.25 1101 - 1200 ft. 3.50 1201 - 1300 ft. 3.75 1301 - 1400 ft. 4.00 1401 - 1500 ft. 4.25 1501 - 1600 ft. 4.50 1601 - 1700 ft. 4.75 1701 - 1800 ft. 5.00

\$5.25 1801 - 1900 ft 1901 - 2000 ft. 5.50 2001 - 2100 ft. 5.75 2101 - 2200 ft. 6.00 2201 - 2300 ft. 6.25 2301 - 2400 ft. 6.50 2401 - 2500 ft. 6.75 2501 - ft. and over per addition 100 ft. .25

Payment of an increased monthly minimum shall entitle the consumer in all cases to the use of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding to the minimum charge in accordance with the appropriate rate schedule.

DATE OF ISSUE November 9, 1970	DATE	EFFECTIVE January	RING 1		197 1
Month Day Yea	ľ	Wonth	Day		Year
Jour Charles	Manage	r Shelbyville,	Kentucky	40065	
Name of Officer	Title		Address		

	For All	Territory Served	
		P.S.C. Ky. No.	4
		Section A	
Shelby Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation	Original	Sheet No.	7
Shelbyville, Kentucky	Cancelling I	P.S.C. Ky. No.	3
	Original	Sheet No.	4.1,4.2

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

previous test, but in no case shall this period exceed twelve (12) months and the cost of testing the meter found to be inaccurate will be born by the Cooperative and the Five Dollars (\$5.00) fee paid by the member will be refunded.

#### 16. FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER

In the event a member's meter should fail to register, the member shall be billed from the date of such failure at the average consumption of the member based on the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the failure, or some other equitable basis.

#### 17. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY COOPERATIVE

The Cooperative may refuse to connect or discontinue service to a member for the violation of any of its rules and regulations. The Cooperative may discontinue service to a member for the theft of current or the appearance of current - theft devices on the premises of the member. The discontinuance of service by the Cooperative for any cause stated in this rule does not release the member of his obligation of all bills due. D. Consumer EquipmentiLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 1 8 1970 950

#### 18. POINT OF DELIVERY

The point of delivery is the point as designated by the Cooperative on member's premises where current is to be delivered to building or premises namely the meter. All wiring and equipment beyond this point of delivery shall be supplied and maintained by the member. The member will, however, notify the Cooperative of any proposed changes in his equipment or wiring which will materially increase or decrease his load so the Cooperative may check its equipment to make certain it will accommodate the consumer's load requirement.

DATE OF ISSUE		1, 1970		DATE	EFFECTIV	E Septem	ber 1, 1970	)
	Month	Day	Year			Month	Day	Year
ISSUED BY	Thomas	Barker	$O_{n}$	Manager		Shelbyville,	Kentucky	40065
N	Name of	Officer '		Title			Address	

	For <u>All Territory Served</u>
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 4
	Section A
Shelby Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation	1st Revised Sheet No. 10
Shelbyville, Kentucky	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No4
	Original Sheet No. 10
RULES AND R	REGULATIONS

4.	In order to provide fast and efficient service to the consumer, the
	Cooperative will furnish and install a pole, equipped with the properly
	sized entrance panel according to the following connection fees
	(paid in advance):

- (a) \$75 connection fee for 100 amp panel, or smaller, has 100 amp main, with 220 volt outlets - plus one 120 volt outlet).
- (b) \$100 connection fee for 200 amp panel (wiring from pole disconnect to mobile home is not included).
- 5. Electric facilities will be extended a reasonable distance from the existing distribution line, not to exceed 150 feet. Distance in excess of 150 feet requires the applicant to own his land and make improvements (septic tank, water supply, etc.). In the event that a lot is being rented, a charge for construction will be made beyond the 150 foot limit.
- 6. Should any member require service to an existing mobile home installation, he will pay a reconnect fee of only Fifteen (\$15.00).

**(I)** 

- 7. A year's contract shall be signed for each service location connected and a minimum bill shall apply in the event such member moves out before contract is fulfilled. (See Exhibit No. 4)
- 8. All mobile home connections shall give the Cooperative at least three (3) days advance notice before service is required SERVICE COMMISSION

		$\square$	APR 2 7 1972	
DATE OF ISSUE	May 1, 1972 Month Day	DAT:	EFFECTIVE June 1, 1972 Month Day	Year
ISSUED BY	Thomas Barker Name of Officer	Manager Title	Shelbyville, Kentucky Address	40065